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Appling Mutual Aid within the State

•Interpretation of applicable state laws and 
how they impact volunteers and private 
sector resources

Government Employee

Temporary – part time - permanent
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Intra-State Mutual Aid
WAMAS (Washington Mutual Aid System)

• Established in RCW 38.56 for mutual assistance among member jurisdictions.
• Members are: 

▪ Political subdivisions of Washington State (automatically enrolled).

▪ Any federally recognized Indian tribe located within the State that has declared their 
intention to be a member. (not automatically enrolled). 

Note:  State agencies and special purposes districts (such as fire, port, PUDs, diking districts, etc.) are not members of WAMAS.

• Assistance includes response, mitigation, or recovery resources (equipment or 
personnel) related to an emergency or in preparation for an emergency 
(exercises).

• DOES NOT replace existing mutual aid agreements or ability from entering into 
future agreements.

• IS: Local jurisdictions or federally recognized Indian tribes who have declared 
membership, working together.

• IS NOT: Making requests to the State.
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Interstate & 
International Mutual Aid

Interstate Mutual Aid

• EMAC (Emergency Management Assistance Compact)
▪ Requesting & assisting other members.

• EMAC Members
▪ All 50 states, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam, and the District of Columbia

EMAC does require a declaration of emergency by the Governor in order to activate a response.

International Mutual Aid

• PNEMA (Pacific Northwest Emergency Management Arrangement)
▪ Requesting & assisting Regional Partners.

• PNEMA Members
▪ WA, OR, ID, AK, B.C. and Yukon Territory.

PNEMA does require a mutual agreement of two or more members to activate.
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Resource Fulfillment

The State will fill all requests in the following order: 
• Request resource from a state agency.
• Utilize state contracts.
• The procurement of  commercial resources (not under 

contract).
• Request resources through international PNEMA or interstate 

EMAC* mutual aid systems.
• Request federal resources**.

*EMAC requires the Governor to declare an emergency or disaster

** Situational dependent response; requests may be authorized by using Mutual Aid 
Agreements, Direct Response Authority, or require a Presidential Declaration
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Resource Request Process

• Local, County, & Tribal 
Jurisdiction Assets / Agencies

• Contracts / Purchasing

• WAMAS (Intrastate Mutual Aid)

• Other Mutual Aid agreements

LOCAL JURISDICTIONS,  
COUNTY, & TRIBES

• State Contracts / Purchasing

• State Assets / Agencies

• State Fire Mob

• PNEMA (International Mutual 
Aid)

• EMAC (Interstate Mutual Aid)

• RRF (Federal Resource 
Request)

State

• Federal Assets / Agencies

Federal

Request Transmitted to State using the WA State Resource Request 
Form (ICS 213 RR) via:

1. WEBEOC
2. Email
3. Phone 
4. Radio

Request Transmitted to FEMA using the Federal Resource Request 
Form (RRF) via:

1. WEBEOC
2. Email
3. Phone 
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Be a part of State Contracting

Bid on contracts for goods and services and/or construction and public works 
projects. Register with the Washington’s Electronic Business Solution (WEBS). 
http://des.wa.gov/services/contracting-purchasing/doing-business-
state/webs-registration-search-tips

The Small Works Roster is used to obtain the names of Washington state 
licensed contractors who are interested in bidding projects for Washington 
state government organizations. These projects have a total construction cost 
not to exceed $300,000 and are not advertised. For more information about 
the Small Works Roster go: 
https://fortress.wa.gov/ga/apps/CCRS/default.aspx?type=C

Join the architectural and engineering services consultant pool (A/E Reference 
File) utilized by the Department of Enterprise Services, the University of 
Washington, and many other state agencies. 
https://fortress.wa.gov/ga/apps/CCRS/default.aspx?type=A

http://des.wa.gov/services/contracting-purchasing/doing-business-state/webs-registration-search-tips
https://fortress.wa.gov/ga/apps/CCRS/default.aspx?type=C
https://fortress.wa.gov/ga/apps/CCRS/default.aspx?type=A
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Statewide Emergency Response Volunteer

WA Safe:

is a program that trains and calls up a registry of volunteers to perform 
post-disaster building safety assessments.  These volunteer disaster 
service workers can assist Building Officials whose workload is 
expected to be overwhelming following a disaster.

• Contact Kevin A. Scarlett, RA kevin.scarlett@doh.wa.gov             
360.236.2949 desk/direct 253.355.6237 cell

• Contact Paul Brallier, PE pabrallier@gmail.com

• Contact Jon Siu, PEJon.Siu@seattle.gov
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Mitigation

• The best way to support hazard mitigation in your 
communities is at the local level. All Washington counties, 
most tribes and many cities develop mitigation plans and 
your involvement is needed!

• As mitigation projects are approved resources will be 
gathered using contractual bidding processes for local 
communities.



Emergency Management Jurisdiction Contact Number Website
Adams County 509-488-2061 http://www.co.adams.wa.us/departments/emergency_services/adams_county_lepc.php 
Algona 253-833-2897 https://www.algonawa.gov/
Arlington 360-403-4603 https://www.arlingtonwa.gov/273/Emergency-Management
Asotin County 509-243-2088 http://www.co.asotin.wa.us/emergency-services/ 
Auburn 253-876-1925 https://www.auburnwa.gov/cms/one.aspx?portalId=11470638&pageId=12528883
Bainbridge Island 206-780-8629 https://www.bainbridgewa.gov/194/Preparedness
Beaux Arts Village 425-454-8580 https://www.beauxarts-wa.gov/
Bellevue 425-452-6807 https://bellevuewa.gov/city-government/departments/fire/emergency-management
Bellingham (preparedness info) 360-778-8440 http://whatcomready.org  
Bellingham (contacts/CEMP) 360-778-8440 https://www.cob.org/services/safety/emergencies 
Benton County 509-628-2600 http://www.bces.wa.gov/
Black Diamond 360-886-5700 http://www.ci.blackdiamond.wa.us/emerg_manag.html
Blaine 360-332-6769 https://www.ci.blaine.wa.us/193/Emergency-Management-Services
Bothell 425-806-6270 http://www.bothellwa.gov/314/Emergency-Preparedness
Buckley 360-829-1441 https://www.cityofbuckley.com/emergencypreparedness
Bucoda 360-278-3343 https://www.bucoda.us/
Burien 206-241-4647 https://www.burienwa.gov/residents/public_safety/emergency_management
Carnation 425-333-4192 https://www.carnationwa.gov/emergencyinfo
Centralia 360-330-7680 http://www.cityofcentralia.com/SectionIndex.asp?SectionID=43 
Chelan County 509-667-6863 https://www.co.chelan.wa.us/sheriff/pages/emergency-management
Cheney 509-498-9291 https://www.cityofcheney.org/161/Emergency-Preparedness
Clallam County 360-417-2525 http://www.clallam.net/EmergencyManagement/ 
Clark County 360-737-1911 http://cresa911.org/emergency-management/
Clyde Hill 425-453-7800 http://www.clydehill.org/community-resources/emergency-services/
Columbia County 509-382-2518 http://columbiaco.com/
Covington 253-480-2400 https://www.covingtonwa.gov/city_departments/publicworks/emergencymanagement.php
Cowlitz County 360-577-3130 http://www.co.cowlitz.wa.us/index.aspx?NID=196
Des Moines 206-878-3301 http://www.desmoineswa.gov/562/Emergency-Management
Douglas County 509-884-0941 http://www.douglascountywa.net/departments/emergency-management
Duvall 425-788-1185 http://www.duvallwa.gov/304/Emergency-Management
Enumclaw 360-825-5544 https://www.cityofenumclaw.net/279/Emergency-Services
Everett 425-257-7965 www.everettwa.gov/emergencymanagement 
Federal Way 253-835-2712 https://www.cityoffederalway.com/page/emergency-management-division
Ferry County 509-775-5225 ext 1112 http://www.ferry-county.com/index.html 
Franklin County 509-545-3546 http://www.franklinem.org 
Garfield County 509-843-3494 https://co.garfield.wa.us/emergency-management
Gig Harbor (contacts/CEMP) 253-851-2236 https://www.cityofgigharbor.net/359/Police
Gig Harbor (preparedness info) https://www.pep-c.org/
Grant County 509-237-2987 http://www.grantcountywa.gov/SHERIFF/EM/
Grays Harbor County 360-249-3911 http://www.co.grays-harbor.wa.us/departments/emergency_management/index.php 
Hunts Point 425-455-1834 http://huntspoint-wa.gov/page.cfm/block-watch-emer-prep
Island County 360-679-7370 https://www.islandcountywa.gov/dem  
Issaquah 425-837-3028 https://www.issaquahwa.gov/Index.aspx?NID=239
Jefferson County 360-385-9368 https://www.co.jefferson.wa.us/950/Dept-of-Emergency-Management
Kent 253-856-4440 http://pugetsoundfire.org/emergency-management/ 
King County 206-296-3830 http://www.kingcounty.gov/depts/emergency-management.aspx 
Kirkland 425-587-3650 https://www.kirklandwa.gov/depart/Fire_Services/KirklandEM.htm
Kitsap County 360-307-5871 http://www.kitsapdem.org 
Kittitas County 509-962-7525 http://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/sheriff/emergency.aspx 
Klickitat County 509-773-0582 http://klickitatcounty.org/249/Emergency-Management 
Lacey 360-412-2891 http://www.ci.lacey.wa.us/living-in-lacey/disaster-preparedness 
Lake Forest Park 206-368-5440 https://www.cityoflfp.com/408/Emergency-Preparedness
Lakewood 253-983-7853 https://cityoflakewood.us/police-homepage/emergency_preparedness/
Lewis County 360-740-1151 https://lewiscountywa.gov/departments/emergency-management/
Lincoln County 509-725-9261 https://www.co.lincoln.wa.us/sheriff/receive-emergency-alerts/ 
Maple Valley 425-413-8800 https://www.maplevalleywa.gov/departments-services/emergency-management
Mason County 360-427-9670 x811 http://www.co.mason.wa.us/dem/index.php 
Medina 425-454-9222 https://www.medina-wa.gov/preparedness
Mercer Island 206-275-7905 http://www.mercergov.org/SectionIndex.asp?SectionID=87
Milton 253-922-8733 https://www.cityofmilton.net/
Monroe 360-863-4540 http://www.monroewa.gov/index.aspx?nid=88 
Newcastle 425-649-4444 http://www.newcastlewa.gov/cms/one.aspx?pageId=4484767
Normandy Park 206-248-7603 https://normandyparkwa.gov/services/police/emergency-preparedness/
North Bend 425-888-0486 x 1 https://northbendwa.gov/162/Emergency-Management
Okanogan County 509-422-7206 http://okanogandem.org/ 
Olympia 360-709-2701 http://olympiawa.gov/city-services/disaster-emergency-info.aspx
Pacific 253-929-1110 https://www.pacificwa.gov/cms/one.aspx?portalId=11181656&pageId=11662864
Pacific County 360-875-9338 http://www.pacificcountysheriff.com/emergency-management.html 
Pend Oreille County 509-447-3731 http://pendoreilleco.org/your-government/emergency-management/ 
Pierce County 253-798-6595 http://www.co.pierce.wa.us/dem 
Port Angeles 360-417-4655 https://wa-portangeles.civicplus.com/423/Emergency-Management-Directory
Pullman 509-334-0802 https://www.pullman-wa.gov/departments/police/information-for-citizens/emergency-preparedness 
Puyallup 253-841-4321 http://www.cityofpuyallup.org/369/Emergency-Management 
Redmond 425-556-2500 https://www.redmond.gov/512/Emergency-Management
Renton 425-430-7725 https://rentonwa.gov/cms/one.aspx?pageId=11291741
Sammamish 425-295-0500 https://www.sammamish.us/government/departments/emergency-management/
San Juan County 360-370-7612 http://www.sanjuandem.net/ 
Sea-Tac 206-973-4500 http://www.seatacwa.gov/home
Seattle 206-233-5076 http://www.seattle.gov/emergency-management
Shelton 360-426-5533 http://www.sheltonwa.gov/departments/fire_department_(central_mason_fire_and_ems)/emergency_management.php
Shoreline 206-801-2700 http://www.shorelinewa.gov/services/emergency-services/emergency-management
Skagit County 360-416-1850 https://www.skagitcounty.net/Departments/EmergencyManagement/main.htm 
Skamania County 509-427-8076 http://www.skamaniacounty.org/emergency-management/ 
Skykomish 360-677-2686 http://www.skykomish.org/Home_Page.html 
Snohomish County 425-388-5060 http://www.snohomishcountywa.gov/180/Emergency-Management  
Snoqualmie 425-888-5911 http://www.ci.snoqualmie.wa.us/178/Emergency-Management
Spokane County 509-477-3046 https://www.spokanecounty.org/1460/Emergency-Management
Stevens County 509-684-5296 https://sheriff.stevenscountywa.gov/
Sumner 253-863-6384 http://sumnerwa.gov/police/emergency-preparedness/ 
Tacoma 253-594-7980 http://www.cityoftacoma.org/government/city_departments/fire/divisions/emergency_management/ 
Thurston County 360-867-2800 http://www.co.thurston.wa.us/em 
Tukwila 206 971-8740 https://www.tukwilawa.gov/departments/emergency-management/
Tumwater 360-754-4170 https://www.ci.tumwater.wa.us/departments/fire-ems/emergency-management
Vancouver 360-737-1911 https://www.cityofvancouver.us/fire/page/emergency-preparedness
Vashon Island 206-463-2405 http://www.vashonbeprepared.org/
Wahkiakum County 360-795-3242 https://www.co.wahkiakum.wa.us/198/Emergency-Management
Walla Walla County 509-524-2900 https://www.co.walla-walla.wa.us/residents/emergency_management/index.php

WA State County / City / Tribal Emergency Coordinators
if an individual city/town is not listed, please refer to the corresponding county
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http://www.cityoftacoma.org/government/city_departments/fire/divisions/emergency_management/
http://www.co.thurston.wa.us/em


Wenatchee 50-663-9911 http://www.wenatcheewa.gov/government/police 
Whatcom County 360-676-6681 http://www.co.whatcom.wa.us/201/Emergency-Management 
Whitman County 509-397-5606 http://www.whitmancounty.org/Page.aspx?pn=Emergency+Management 
Woodinville 425-489-2700 https://www.ci.woodinville.wa.us/cms/one.aspx?portalId=12676305&pageId=13735798
Yakima County 509-574-1900 http://co.yakima.wa.us/350/Emergency-Management 
Yakima City 509-575-6060 https://yakimafire.com/emergency-management/
Yarrow Point 425-454-6994 http://www.ci.yarrow-point.wa.us/emergency-preparedness/
Yelm 360-458-5701 https://www.yelmwa.gov/connect/emergency_management/index.php

Jurisdiction Contact Number Web Site
Chehalis Tribe 800-623-8883 https://www.chehalistribe.org/contact/index.php 
Chinook Indian Nation 360-875-6670 http://chinooknation.org/contact.html 
Colville Tribe 509-634-2013 https://www.colvilletribes.com/emergency-management?rq=emergency
Cowlitz Indian Tribe 360-577-7432 http://www.cowlitz.org/ 
Duwamish Tribe 206-431-1582 https://www.duwamishtribe.org/
Hoh Tribe 360-374-6556 http://hohtribe-nsn.org/?page_id=1010 
Jamestown S'Klallam Tribe 360-683-1109 http://www.jamestowntribe.org/
Kalispel Tribe 509-455-1785 https://www.kalispeltribe.com/programs-and-services/public-safety
Kikiallus Indian Nation 360-956-3742 http://arora3.wixsite.com/kikiallus-nation 
Lower Elwha Klallam Tribe 360-452-6252 https://www.elwha.org/departments/lower-elwha-police-department/
Lummi Nation Tribe 360-312-2274 https://www.lummi-nsn.gov/Website.php?PageID=384    
Makah Tribe 360-645-2201 http://makah.com/ 
Muckleshoot Tribe 253-876-3247 https://www.facebook.com/Muckleshoot-Emergency-Preparedness-136752733143476/
Nez Perce Tribe 208-621-3760 http://www.nezperce.org/
Nisqually Tribe 360-486-5440 http://www.nisqually-nsn.gov/index.php/ems/
Nooksack Tribe 360-526-2233 https://nooksacktribe.org/departments/emergency-management/
Port Gamble S-Klallam Tribe 360-297-2646 https://www.pgst.nsn.us/contact-info-a-directions 
Puyallup Tribe 253-627-8368 http://www.puyallup-tribe.com/publicsafety/
Quileute Nation Tribe 360-374-9020 https://quileutenation.org/contacts/ 
Quinault Indian Nation 360-276-8215 http://www.quinaultindiannation.com/
Samish Indian Nation 360-293-6404 https://www.samishtribe.nsn.us/government/emergency-management
Sauk-Suiattle Indian Tribe 360-435-1438 http://www.sauk-suiattle.com/ 
Shoalwater Bay Tribe 360-267-8120 https://shoalwaterbay-nsn.gov/home/shoalwater-services/emergency-management/
Skokomish Tribe 360-426-4441 http://www.skokomish.org/tribal-directory/ 
Snoqualmie Tribe 428-888-6551 http://www.snoqualmietribe.us/content/contact-us 
Snoqualmoo Tribe 360-671-1387 http://www.snoqualmoonation.com/ 
Snohomish Tribe 425-744-1855 https://snohomishtribe.org/
Spokane Tribe 509-315-6612 http://www.spokanetribe.com/contact 
Squaxin Island Tribe 360-463-0903 http://squaxinisland.org/info/contact-information/ 
Steilacoom Tribe 253-584-6308 http://steilacoomtribe.blogspot.com/2009/01/contact-us.html
Stillaguamish Tribe 360-474-9111 x 107 https://www.stillaguamish.com/
Suquamish Tribe 360-394-8507 https://suquamish.nsn.us/home/departments/office-of-emergency-management/
Swinomish Tribe 360-466-3311 http://www.swinomish-nsn.gov/Resources/Emergency-Management.aspx
Tulalip Tribe 360-716-5945 https://www.tulaliptribes-nsn.gov/Dept/OfficeOfEmergencyManagement
Upper Skagit Tribe 360-854-7000 https://www.facebook.com/UpperSkagitTribe/
Yakama Nation 509-865-5121 ext 4200 http://www.yakamanation-nsn.gov/index.php

Tribal Emergency Coordinators

http://www.wenatcheewa.gov/government/police
http://www.co.whatcom.wa.us/201/Emergency-Management
http://www.whitmancounty.org/Page.aspx?pn=Emergency+Management
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http://www.sauk-suiattle.com/
http://www.skokomish.org/tribal-directory/
http://www.snoqualmietribe.us/content/contact-us
http://www.snoqualmoonation.com/
http://www.spokanetribe.com/contact
http://squaxinisland.org/info/contact-information/
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Washington Emergency Management Points of Contact

Mark Douglas

Logistics Program Supervisor

Desk: 253-512-7097 \ Cell: 253-666-2757 \ Mark.Douglas@mil.wa.gov

Webpage: 

http://mil.wa.gov/other-links/logistics-and-resources


